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Editor's comments 

1. The structure of abstract should be according to Journal's guidelines

Thank you for your suggestion. We have revised the structure of abstract according to Journal's guidelines
2. A summary box  (What is already known about this subject: 3-4 bullet

points What are the new findings: 3-4 bullet points) is missing
We’re very sorry for our mistake. We have added a summary box in page 21. 

Reviewer A comments 

In their article “Investigation of Mucosal Pattern of Gastric Antrum using Magnifying Narrow Band Imaging in Patients with Chronic Atrophic Fundic Gastritis” Yamasaki et al. report on the use of narrow band imaging (NBI) of gastric antrum mucosa for detection of gastric atrophy and intestinal metaplasia (IM). This is a highly important topic with regard to Helicobacter pylori infection and gastric cancerogenesis. The authors found that a white-villiform mucosal pattern in NBI was associated with atrophy and IM. Overall, the findings are interesting, the study was well conducted and the manuscript is presented in an intelligible manner. However, there are a few minor points that need clarification or improvement:
1. Introduction

a) A little reduction in length seems possible

Thank you for your suggestion. According to your suggestion, we deleted the words and sentences. The deleted words and sentences are “glandular” in page 6 line 3, “in the gastric mucosa” and “of development” in page 6 line 4, “as described in the updated Sydney system, Operative Link for Gastritis Assessment (OLGA) staging system, and Operative Link for Gastric Intestinal Metaplasia Assessment (OLGIM)” in page 6 line 7, “according to the endoscopic imaging findings” in page 7 line 1, and “to perform biopsy for histological examination” in page 7 line 2. 

In addition, we have changed the sentences as follows. We change “In our previous study, the mucosa in the areae gastricae of the gastric corpus showed a foveolar type micro-mucosal pattern that was less likely to be associated with atrophy and intestinal metaplasia, whereas the intervening part of the areae gastricae showed a groove type micro-mucosal pattern that was associated with atrophy and intestinal metaplasia [3].” to “In our previous study, the micro-mucosal pattern in the gastric corpus was classified as foveolar or groove type using magnifying NBI endoscopy. A foveolar type mucosa in the areae gastricae was less likely to be associated with atrophy and intestinal metaplasia, whereas a groove type mucosa in the intervening part of the areae gastricae was associated with atrophy and intestinal metaplasia [3]” in page 6 line 10.
b) The actual aim of the study could be presented a little bit clearer

(Maybe it could be presented in two short sentences instead of one long and rather complicate sentence?)
Thank you for your comments. As you suggested, the aim of this study written in Introduction was complicated. Thus, we have changed the sentence as follows. The changed sentence is “Therefore, in this study, we examined the micro-mucosal pattern of atrophy and intestinal metaplasia in the gastric antrum using magnifying endoscopy, and compared it with the extent of chronic atrophic fundic gastritis (CAFG).” in page7 line3. 

2. Methods

a) More details on the selection of the final study population should be

given: how many patients were screened, how many were excluded, what were

the reasons for exclusions?
According to your suggestion, we have added the following information to the Methods and the Results. The added sentences are “The patients examined by 2 endoscopists (N.U. and H.K.) were included.” in page 8 line 10, and “190 patients with non-cardiac gastric cancer underwent gastric examination before ESD. Of these, 103 patients were examined by other endoscopists who did not participate in this study and 37 did not meet the inclusion criteria (16 had anticoagulant or NSAIDs, 8 had a history of H. pylori eradication, 8 had gastric resection and 5 had severe organ failure,); thus, 140 patients were excluded from enrollment.” in page 14 line 2.
b) The following part is not clear to me “Target biopsies were then taken

from each area that showed a different micro-mucosal pattern by magnifying

NBI. If the same micro-mucosal pattern was observed at the region of

interest, one biopsy specimen was taken from the center of the area.” Were

biopsies for this study taken from region of interest (2x2cm area, 3cm

proximal to the pyloric ring) or from other gastric sides as well?

I’m sorry for unclear explanation. In this study, biopsies were taken from region of interest. To express clearly, we have changed the sentences. The changed sentences are “We defined the region of interest as a 2- × 2-cm area at the greater curvature of the antrum, 3 cm proximal to the pyloric ring, and took biopsies from the area [6, 15]. When the different micro-mucosal pattern was observed at the region of interest, biopsy was taken one by one from each area.” in page 9 line 17.

c ) The whole methods section should be reduced in length and presented more

concise.
Thank you for your suggestion. According to your suggestion, we deleted the words and sentences as follows. The deleted sentences are “according to a previous study” in page 9 line 14, “through the accessory channel of the endoscope using a 20 ml disposable syringe” in page 9 line 16, “according to the chromoendoscopic and NBI findings” in page 10 line 8, “in the region of interest” in page 11 line 9, and “with each factor being graded as normal, mild, moderate, or marked.” in page 12 line 2. 
3. Results

a) Information presented in Table 1 is in part already mentioned in the text. Thus, consider omitting Table 1 and present data in the text instead. 
Thank you for your suggestion. We think Table 1 is baseline characteristics of this study, and this Table is important. So, we deleted the sentences in the text to avoid duplication. The deleted sentences are “The patients comprised 44 men and 6 women with a median age of 69 years. The extent of CAFG in the study was classified as small in 7 patients, medium in 15, and large in 28.” in page 14 line 17. 
b) Do the sensitivity and specificity for detection of atrophy and IM refer to any grade of atrophy/IM compared to no atrophy/IM? If yes, I am surprised that sensitivity and specificity is higher for detection of atrophy compared to detection of IM, especially since the difference between no IM vs. any grade of IM between the groove and white-villous pattern seems greater than that for no atrophy vs. any grade of atrophy (see Figure 5). Please report negative and positive predictive value as well.
Thank you for your comments. We mistook the calculation. As you suggested, sensitivity and specificity for detection of intestinal metaplasia are higher than that of atrophy. We have changed incorrect data to correct data, and added the PPV and NPV. The changed sentences are “The sensitivity, specificity, PPV, and NPV (95% confidence interval) of the white villiform type mucosa for histological atrophy were 56% (44–67%), 68% (50–86%), 83% (72–94%), and 59% (46–72%), respectively, and those for intestinal metaplasia were 63% (52–75%), 78% (64–92%), 85% (75–95%), and 68% (57–80%), respectively.” in page 15 line 13. And, we added the explanation about calculation of sensitivity, specificity, PPV and NPV in Method. The added sentences are “The sensitivity, specificity, positive predictive value (PPV) and negative predictive value (NPV) for detection of any grade of atrophy and intestinal metaplasia compared to no atrophy and intestinal metaplasia were calculated.” in page 13 line 1.
4. Discussion

a) The discussion in my opinion is much too long as well and should be more focused and the findings from the studies and the implications and relevance for clinical practice or future research. 

Thank you for your suggestion. According to your suggestion, we deleted and changed the sentences. The changed sentences are “The WOS and MTB contributed to the whitish color of the intestinal metaplasia because WOS obscure the brownish subepithelial capillaries, and the MTB cloud the marginal crypt epithelium. Fukuta, et al [19] examined the endoscopic appearance of intestinal metaplasia and reported the diagnostic yield using indigo carmine chromoendoscopy. Their endoscopic classification was a sensitivity of 78%, specificity of 58%, PPV of 83%, and NPV of 50% for intestinal metaplasia in the antrum. Although our results are comparable to their results, our classifications are simpler than them and accommodate the progression of the CAFG.” in page 17 line 13, and “This is why the normal antral mucosa exhibited the groove type, thus we could not distinguish atrophic/metaplastic mucosa from non-atrophic/metaplastic mucosa with a groove type appearance in the antrum. In the antrum, white villiform type was more indicative of atrophy and intestinal metaplasia.” in page 18 line 12.
5. Further points:

a) No information is presented under the subheadings ”Summary Box”, and “What is already know” and “What the new findings are”. If relevant, please complete.
Sorry. We completed the summary box in page 21. 
